The City is subject to credit risk with respect to taxes and grants in lieu of taxes receivable and
trade and other receivables. Credit risk arises from the possibility that taxpayers and entities to
which the City provides services may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfil their
obligations. The large number and diversity of taxpayers and customers minimizes the credit risk.

Unless otherwise noted, the carrying values of the financial instruments approximates fair values.

32.

CITY OF WETASKIWIN

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

25. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and Management have approved these consolidated financial statements on August 26,
2024.

26. RESTATEMENT

Classification of certain transactions recorded in the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2022. Specifically, amounts that were initially recognized as Other
Comprehensive Income ("OCI") within Peace Hills Utilities Inc. ("PHUI") should have been
recognized in net income for that period.

Comparative figures have been restated as follows.

As Previously
Stated

Authority
Consolidation As Restated

Statement of Operations

Revenue

Earnings of PHUI $ 3,837,983 169,356 $ 4,007,339
Accumulated surplus

Share of OCI - PHUI $ 169,356 (169,356) $ -

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation used in the
current year.

27.   SALARY AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE

Disclosure of salaries and benefits for elected municipal officials and the chief administrative officer
as required by Alberta Regulation 313/2000 is as follows:

Salary1 Benefits2 2023 2022

Mayor T. Gandam $ 78,130 $ 8,169 $ 86,299 $ 86,337
Councillor D. Billingsley 42,072 5,546 47,618 43,621
Councillor B. Elliot 39,622 6,089 45,711 44,571
Councillor W. Nelson 39,327 6,089 45,416 43,621
Councillor K. Aberle 35,002 8,191 43,193 40,912
Councillor G. Blatz-Morgan 37,519 4,713 42,232 37,211
Councillor J. Branco 12,696 2,972 15,668 -
Councillor K. Lonsdale 9,836 2,050 11,886 40,485

$ 294,204 $ 43,819 $ 338,023 $ 336,758

City Manager $ 222,264 $ 35,735 $ 257,999 $ 214,767

Designated Office (contract) $ 95,068 $ - $ 95,068 $ 92,207

33.

CITY OF WETASKIWIN

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

27.   SALARY AND BENEFITS DISCLOSURE (CONT'D)

(1) Salary includes regular base pay, bonuses, lump sum payments, honoraria, and any other direct
cash remuneration, including vacation and severance payments.

(2) Benefits include the employer's share of all employee benefits and contributions or payments
including pension, health care, dental coverage, vision coverage, group life insurance, accidental
disability and dismemberment insurance, long-term and short-term disability plans, professional